

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: W.A.No.1237 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
12.	24.03.2026	<u>CMR, J & GTK, J</u> There is a delay of 968 days in filing this appeal. It is stated that as no notice was served in the Writ Petition on the appellants, who are the respondents therein that they are not aware of the writ proceedings and the order passed in it and as such there is a delay of 968 days in filing the Writ Appeal. Earlier when the same submission was made, this Court has directed the Registry to verify whether notices were served on the respondents in the Writ Petition or not. It is stated in the order of the learned Single Judge that none appeared for respondent Nos.5 and 6. Therefore, the Registry was directed to verify whether notices were served on the respondent Nos.5 and 6 or not. A report was filed by the Deputy Registrar, which is also signed by the Section Officer, stating that a part of the bundle could not be traced and in the absence of the proceeding sheet and notice docket that the Registry is unable to verify whether notices were duly served on the respondent Nos.5 and 6 in Writ Petition No.18879 of 2025 or not. But how the part of the bundle is found missing and how the proceeding sheet and notice docket are found missing is not explained.	Contd....

Therefore, the Registrar (Judicial) shall conduct an enquiry and take appropriate action against the concerned who is responsible for missing of the said record. Further, he must take steps to trace the record, particularly the proceeding sheet and notice docket, as they are required to ascertain whether notices in the Writ Petition are served on respondent Nos.5 and 6 or not to resolve the controversy involved in this Writ Appeal.

Therefore, for filing of the report of the Registrar (Judicial) to that effect, list the matter on 15.04.2026.

Interim Order granted earlier is extended till then.

CMR, J

GTK, J

BMS